PROCEEDINGS OF SPIE

Vertical-Cavity Surface-Emitting Lasers XXVIII

Chun Lei Kent D. Choquette Editors

31 January – 1 February 2024 San Francisco, California, United States

Sponsored and Published by SPIE

Volume 12904

Proceedings of SPIE 0277-786X, V. 12904

SPIE is an international society advancing an interdisciplinary approach to the science and application of light.

The papers in this volume were part of the technical conference cited on the cover and title page. Papers were selected and subject to review by the editors and conference program committee. Some conference presentations may not be available for publication. Additional papers and presentation recordings may be available online in the SPIE Digital Library at SPIEDigitalLibrary.org.

The papers reflect the work and thoughts of the authors and are published herein as submitted. The publisher is not responsible for the validity of the information or for any outcomes resulting from reliance thereon.

Please use the following format to cite material from these proceedings: Author(s), "Title of Paper," in Vertical-Cavity Surface-Emitting Lasers XXVIII, edited by Chun Lei, Kent D. Choquette, Proc. of SPIE 12904, Seven-digit Article CID Number (DD/MM/YYYY); (DOI URL).

ISSN: 0277-786X ISSN: 1996-756X (electronic)

ISBN: 9781510670686 ISBN: 9781510670693 (electronic)

Published by **SPIE** P.O. Box 10, Bellingham, Washington 98227-0010 USA Telephone +1 360 676 3290 (Pacific Time) SPIE.org Copyright © 2024 Society of Photo-Optical Instrumentation Engineers (SPIE).

Copying of material in this book for internal or personal use, or for the internal or personal use of specific clients, beyond the fair use provisions granted by the U.S. Copyright Law is authorized by SPIE subject to payment of fees. To obtain permission to use and share articles in this volume, visit Copyright Clearance Center at copyright.com. Other copying for republication, resale, advertising or promotion, or any form of systematic or multiple reproduction of any material in this book is prohibited except with permission in writing from the publisher.

Printed in the United States of America by Curran Associates, Inc., under license from SPIE.

Publication of record for individual papers is online in the SPIE Digital Library.



Paper Numbering: A unique citation identifier (CID) number is assigned to each article in the Proceedings of SPIE at the time of publication. Utilization of CIDs allows articles to be fully citable as soon as they are published online, and connects the same identifier to all online and print versions of the publication. SPIE uses a seven-digit CID article numbering system structured as follows: • The first five digits correspond to the SPIE volume number.

The last two digits indicate publication order within the volume using a Base 36 numbering

• The last two digits indicate publication order within the volume using a base 38 non-being system employing both numerals and letters. These two-number sets start with 00, 01, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 07, 08, 09, 0A, 0B ... 0Z, followed by 10-1Z, 20-2Z, etc. The CID Number appears on each page of the manuscript.

Contents

v Conference Committee

VCSEL INTERCONNECTS AND MODULATION

- 12904 02 Recent advancement in pushing the VCSEL RIN towards the shot-noise limit for single-channel data rates of 100 Gb/s and beyond (Invited Paper) [12904-1]
- 12904 03 VCSELs for free space links [12904-2]
- 12904 04 Investigating supermodes in coupled dual-element photonic crystal VCSEL arrays: a comparative analysis under strong and weak anti-guiding conditions [12904-4]
- 12904 05 Analysis of laterally-coupled-cavity VCSELs for ultra-high-frequency photon-photon resonance modulation [12904-5]
- 12904 06 Development and characterization of 100Gb/s 940nm VCSELs for multimode optical links [12904-6]

HIGH POWER VCSEL ARRAYS

- 12904 07 **3D integrated 2D addressable VCSEL array with highly uniform short pulse characteristics** [12904-8]
- 12904 08 One-shot single-emitter-resolved polarization and LIV+λ characterization of a VCSEL array at tempered conditions [12904-11]
- 12904 09 VCSELs market outlook in consumer sensing and data communication [12904-12]
- 12904 0A Single-mode single-polarization multijunction VCSELs [12904-9]

SINGLE MODE VCSEL AND APPLICATIONS I

- 12904 0B Multi-hole aperture VCSELs: single mode, high power, low resistance [12904-20]
- 12904 0C Advanced single-mode VCSEL fiber pigtail [12904-13]

SINGLE MODE VCSEL AND APPLICATIONS II

- 12904 0D Reliability and failure mode analysis of high-speed 850-nm multi-mode and 795-nm single-mode VCSELs for space applications [12904-17]
- 12904 OE VCSEL with integrated customized lens as highly sensitive stand-alone sensing element to measure distance changes in the nm-range [12904-18]
- 12904 OF Impact of stress current on electro-optical properties of the active cavity region in 850 nm VCSELs [12904-19]
- 12904 0G High speed characterization of 1D-addressable multi-channel VCSELs with SPAD arrays for automotive LIDAR [12904-33]

VCSELS AT VARIOUS WAVELENGTHS I

12904 0H Comparison of 980 nm VCSELs with varying monolithic high index contrast grating top coupling mirror designs [12904-22]

VCSELS AT VARIOUS WAVELENGTHS II

- 12904 01 High-contrast grating optimization for electrically pumped 1060nm MEMS-VCSELs [12904-25]
- 12904 0J GaSb quantum-rings for vertical-cavity surface-emitting lasers emitting at telecommunications and mobile sensing wavelengths [12904-26]
- 12904 0K High-speed MBE-grown 1550 nm wafer-fused VCSELs [12904-27]
- 12904 0L Dynamical analysis of multimode VCSELs with elliptical oxide aperture [12904-28]

POSTER SESSION

12904 OM	Full vectorial analysis of PCVCSEL devices [12904-29]
12904 ON	Particle swarm optimization hyperparameters tuning for physical-model fitting of VCSEL measurements [12904-30]